Figure 12. Simulated soil pH in the NH3 source layer under urine patches deposited in the same time step in the modelling periods, P2002 (a)
and P2003 (b) in the baseline experiments with GAG_field. The different colours indicate the days of the urination events. Each line indicates
soil pH under urine patches deposited in a given time step, while the different colours indicate the days of the urination events.

Table 4. Results from simulations with GAG_patch, testing the effect of pH(t0) (initial soil pH), θfc (field capacity) and θpwp (permanent
wilting point) on the sensitivity of the total NH3 emission to β (buffering capacity). Input data were applied from the baseline simulation
with GAG_patch (Móring et al., 2016), except for the parameters denoted in the table with a different font style. Bold values are taken from
the input data for the baseline simulations with GAG_field, and italics denote a situation when the water content was assumed to be halfway
between the field-scale values of θfc and θpwp. The sensitivity was expressed as the percentage difference in the original NH3 emission
derived with the given model settings with GAG_patch (listed also in the table for every model experiment).

Model Model settings Original Response of emission
experiment emission to a change in β by

pH(t0) θfc θpwp (g N) −20 % −10 % +10 % +20 %

A 4.95 0.40 0.10 1.5 g +5% +2% −2 % −5 %
B 6.65 0.37 0.19 0.9 g +3% +1% −1 % −2 %
C 4.95 0.37 0.19 0.6 g +11% +5% −5 % −10 %
D 4.95 0.37 0.28 0.1 g +42% +18% −16 % −30 %

www.biogeosciences.net/14/4161/2017/ Biogeosciences, 14, 4161–4193, 2017

4180 A. Móring et al.: Modelling of NH3 exchange with grazed grasslands

leaving behind the high peaks associated with the events
of dew fall (Figs. 13a and 14a). These results suggest that
Senssingle

patch is affected by the volumetric water content at the
time of the deposition of the urine patch. Furthermore, com-
paring the patch sensitivities illustrated in Figs. 13b and 14b
with those in Table 3 reported by Móring et al. (2016), a large
difference occurs over the urine patches observed at the two
different sites, Lincoln (NZ) and Easter Bush (UK). There-
fore, in the following, two questions are investigated: